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John F.Kennedy International
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 Doug Wilson
 John Cuneo

 

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week
in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the
daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional
departing or arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey



 8,414,163  30,987,571  96,246,903

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 6,041,420
 2,372,743

 4.1
 6.7

 22,054,840
 8,932,731

 7.5
 10.5

 67,813,762
 28,433,141

 9.0
 12.4

 4.8  8.3  10.0

 98,972  380,989  1,167,808

FLIGHTS

Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

 3.4  3.0  7.1

Note:freighter flights included in above  4,032 -4.9  14,884 -9.0  49,586 -2.1

 221,675  896,761  2,799,679

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-0.2  2.6

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 41,053
 5,198

 1,961,000

-0.3
 10.3
 0.8

 157,272
 20,357

 7,688,365

 3.2
 12.2
 2.2

 487,327
 60,317

 23,890,325

 4.4
 12.7

 6.8

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
Macarthur,Islip: Total Passengers
Stewart,Newburg: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers

 17,250
 172,064
 39,923
 87,714
 2,160
 5,381

 0.9
-2.4

-13.7
 14.8
 14.9
 4.9

 64,076
 641,772
 138,330
 288,141

 7,618
 19,187

-0.1
 4.6
-9.3

 17.1
 50.5
 40.7

 202,311
 2,048,023

 512,584
 962,412
 20,020
 52,579

 2.3
 4.4

 18.1
 12.3
 86.4
 77.8

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

APRIL 2005 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo 

Regional passenger growth rose a healthy
4.8%, with domestic traffic up 4.0% and
international up 6.7%. Mexican traffic
increased 12% followed by Canada at 8%,
Atlantic markets at 6.6% and the Caribbean,
Central and South American markets at
5.7%. Regional freight declined (4.1%), for
the third consecutive month.

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 324,492  3,797,929 5.5  8.1Total

-4.1

 0.4  1,159,124

 77,813
 17,783
 3,376

 298,700
 69,425
 12,864

 913,565
 214,553
 39,690

 2.8
 5.7
 4.6

 1.6
 8.0
 9.2

 16,430  66,920  197,678-1.2  5.0 -0.2

 101,763
 119,912

-0.3
-7.0

 399,611
 497,150

 2.0
-1.9

 1,232,754
 1,566,925

 1.9
 3.2

 918,127
 608,066
 368,536
 170,800

-6.1
 2.4

 30.0
-2.9

 3,667,560
 2,329,386
 1,412,462

 671,627

-0.2
 2.1

 37.5
 11.6

 11,891,286
 6,740,007
 4,347,535
 2,519,314

 0.6
-2.1

 56.2
 17.1

 6.5
 10.1

 7.0

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM 30-JUN-05 01:56 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  218,810 -7.8  805,320 -9.3  2,788,823 -0.4
 990,466  17.3  3,488,865  22.2  10,863,346  25.7Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above  32,405  8.4  123,551  6.8  379,531  14.4



CONTINENTAL
AMERICAN
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
UNITED
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E
DELTA SONG AIRLINES
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
COMAIR, INC.
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AMERICAN EAGLE
AMERICA WEST
DELTA SHUTTLE
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
ATA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC

Airline Name

 11,998,902
 10,756,015
 9,296,054
 5,764,517
 3,870,493
 3,712,156
 3,512,896
 3,013,485
 2,400,248
 1,708,577

 0
 1,262,028
 1,375,218
 1,272,184
 1,245,909
 1,160,919
 1,041,580

 0
 974,293

 0

Domestic

 5,171,490
 4,022,081

 224,672
 1,714,318

 401,173
 402,126

 0
 100,313
 250,449

 52,297
 1,608,047

 227,370
 0
 0
 0
 0

 9,895
 1,008,653

 0
 949,001

Intl

 17,170,392
 14,778,096
 9,520,726
 7,478,835
 4,271,666
 4,114,282
 3,512,896
 3,113,798
 2,650,697
 1,760,874
 1,608,047
 1,489,398
 1,375,218
 1,272,184
 1,245,909
 1,160,919
 1,051,475
 1,008,653

 974,293
 949,001

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 17.8
 33.2
 43.1
 50.9
 55.3
 59.6
 63.2
 66.5
 69.2
 71.0
 72.7
 74.3
 75.7
 77.0
 78.3
 79.5
 80.6
 81.6
 82.7
 83.6

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
UNITED PARCEL
CONTINENTAL
KOREAN
LUFTHANSA CARGO
DELTA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ASIANA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASTAR AIR CARGO, IN
EVA
KALITTA AIR LLC
EVERGREEN
AIR FRANCE
JAPAN AIRLINES
CATHAY PACIFIC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIRBORNE
NORTHWEST

Airline Name

 694,605
 173,973
 168,779
 154,046
 86,666
 77,902
 73,135
 67,852
 67,453
 62,615
 59,176
 58,595
 55,120
 52,103
 46,608
 42,605
 42,136
 41,076
 39,432
 38,740

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2005Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1284.6 98

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1284.6  30

International Passenger Service

 273.7  69

Freighter Service

 21.4  15

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1441.1

 149.2

 19

 62

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

278.2 97@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1562.8 195

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 67,813,762

 2,368,673

 4,426,133

 1,915,841

 958,531

 16,506,447

 2,257,516

Passengers

 1,232,754

 2,963

 37,880

 54,084

 10,736

 900,757

 560,507

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  2004 Jun  2004 
 34%Business
 66%Personal

 84%Local Origin & Destination

 16%Connecting
 52%Male
 48%Female

39Average Age
 $97,400Average Household Income

 17%

 11%

 33%
 14%
 10%

 3%
 3%
 5%

 24%

Passenger Demographic data:

 22%
 26%

 7%
 8%

 28%

Access: residents (adds > 100%) Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF30-JUN-05 01:56 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 24.8
 31.0
 37.1
 42.6
 45.7
 48.4
 51.0
 53.5
 55.9
 58.1
 60.2
 62.3
 64.3
 66.2
 67.8
 69.3
 70.8
 72.3
 73.7
 75.1

Scheduled
Commuter

 759.8
 524.8

 23
 7

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 115.2
 126.1

 32.4

 8
 58

 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 13.7
 0.7
 1.9
 5.1

 2
 1
 3
 9

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1158.7
 125.9

 65
 33

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 7
 6
 6

 19
 8

 44
 6
 1

 71.8
 6.4

 12.3
 45.4
 11.6

 116.4
 13.3

 1.0

Private car:parking
Private car:drop off
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan
Other NY City
Long Island
Westchester
Other NY State
Connecticut
New Jersey

Transit

 8%AirTrain


