#### The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

### **April 2005**

### **Monthly Traffic Report**

# Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

## Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Customer, Cargo, Concessions & Airport Services

Doug Wilson John Cuneo

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Regional passenger growth rose a healthy 4.8%, with domestic traffic up 4.0% and international up 6.7%. Mexican traffic increased 12% followed by Canada at 8%, Atlantic markets at 6.6% and the Caribbean, Central and South American markets at 5.7%. Regional freight declined (4.1%), for the third consecutive month.

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

### THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ APRIL 2005 TRAFFIC REPORT

Pagion	Month		Year-to-date	е	12 Months Ending	
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic Air Carrier	6,041,420	4.1	22,054,840	7.5	67,813,762	9.0
International Air Carrier	2,372,743	6.7	8,932,731	10.5	28,433,141	12.4
Total Revenue Passengers	8,414,163	4.8	30,987,571	8.3	96,246,903	10.0
Non Revenue Passengers	218,810	-7.8	805,320	-9.3	2,788,823	-0.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above	990,466	17.3	3,488,865	22.2	10,863,346	25.7
FLIGHTS						
Domestic Air Carrier	77,813	2.8	298,700	1.6	913,565	6.5
International Air Carrier	17,783	5.7	69,425	8.0	214,553	10.1
General Aviation	3,376	4.6	12,864	9.2	39,690	7.0
Total	98,972	3.4	380,989	3.0	1,167,808	7.1
Note:freighter flights included in above	4,032	-4.9	14,884	-9.0	49,586	-2.1
Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above	32,405	8.4	123,551	6.8	379,531	14.4
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	101,763	-0.3	399,611	2.0	1,232,754	1.9
International	119,912	-7.0	497,150	-1.9	1,566,925	3.2
Total	221,675	-4.1	896,761	-0.2	2,799,679	2.6
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	16,430	-1.2	66,920	5.0	197,678	-0.2
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	918,127	-6.1	3,667,560	-0.2	11,891,286	0.6
Taxis Dispatched	608,066	2.4	2,329,386	2.1	6,740,007	-2.1
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	368,536	30.0	1,412,462	37.5	4,347,535	56.2
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	170,800	-2.9	671,627	11.6	2,519,314	17.1
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	41,053	-0.3	157,272	3.2	487,327	4.4
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	5,198	10.3	20,357	12.2	60,317	12.7
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	1,961,000	8.0	7,688,365	2.2	23,890,325	6.8
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	17,250	0.9	64,076	-0.1	202,311	2.3
Macarthur, Islip: Total Passengers	172,064	-2.4	641,772	4.6	2,048,023	4.4
Stewart, Newburg: Total Passengers	39,923	-13.7	138,330	-9.3	512,584	18.1
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	87,714	14.8	288,141	17.1	962,412	12.3
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements	2,160	14.9	7,618	50.5	20,020	86.4
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers	5,381	4.9	19,187	40.7	52,579	77.8
,						
Total	324,492	0.4	1,159,124	5.5	3,797,929	8.1

Airline Ranking by Passengers						Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic		Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline N	lame	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	11,998,902		5,171,490	17,170,392	17.8	1	FEDER/	L EXPRESS	694,605	24.8
2	AMERICAN	10,756,015		4,022,081	14,778,096	33.2	2	2 AMERICAN		173,973	31.0
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	9,296,054		224,672	9,520,726	43.1	3	UNITED PARCEL		168,779	37.1
4	DELTA	5,764,517		1,714,318	7,478,835	50.9	4	CONTINENTAL		154,046	42.6
5	UNITED	3,870,493		401,173	4,271,666	55.3	5	KOREA	N	86,666	45.7
6	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/	3,712,156		402,126	4,114,282	59.6	6	LUFTHA	NSA CARGO	77,902	48.4
7	DELTA SONG AIRLINES	3,512,896		0	3,512,896	63.2	7	DELTA		73,135	51.0
8	US AIRWAYS	3,013,485		100,313	3,113,798	66.5	8	BRITISH	I AIRWAYS	67,852	53.5
9	NORTHWEST	2,400,248		250,449	2,650,697	69.2	9	ASIANA		67,453	55.9
10	COMAIR, INC.	1,708,577		52,297	1,760,874	71.0	10	CHINA A	AIRLINES (CAI	62,615	58.1
11	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0		1,608,047	1,608,047	72.7	11	ASTAR	AIR CARGO, II	59,176	60.2
12	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,262,028		227,370	1,489,398	74.3	12	EVA		58,595	62.3
13	AMERICA WEST	1,375,218		0	1,375,218	75.7	13	KALITT	A AIR LLC	55,120	64.3
14	DELTA SHUTTLE	1,272,184		0	1,272,184	77.0			REEN	52,103	66.2
15	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,245,909		0	1,245,909	78.3	15	AIR FRA	NCE	46,608	67.8
16	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,160,919		0	1,160,919	79.5	16	JAPAN .	AIRLINES	42,605	69.3
17	ATA AIRLINES	1,041,580		9,895	1,051,475	80.6	17		PACIFIC	42,136	70.8
18	AIR CANADA	0		1,008,653	1,008,653	81.6	18		ATLANTIC	41,076	72.3
19	USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQU/	974,293		0	974,293	82.7	19	AIRBOR		39,432	73.7
20	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0		949,001	949,001	83.6	20	NORTH		38,740	75.1
Passengers & Freight by Market Group					Dagge	D-	mographic data:			Survey from	
12 M	onth Ending Data	Passe		Freigh		nger De	mog	rapnic c		May 2004 Jun	2004
	IESTIC		3,762	1,232,75	⊣∣ Rusine	ss		34%	Local Origin & D	Destination	84%
CAN		•	88,673	2,96	Person	al		66%	Connecting		16%
	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	•	26,133	37,88	Male			52%	Average Age		39
				•	Female			48%	Average House		\$97,400
	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERIC	•	5,841	54,08	Access.	•	> 100%)		nger Residence		
MEX	ICO		8,531	10,73	Drivete	Private car:parking		17% 28%	Manhattan		33%
TRA	NSATLANTIC	16,50	6,447	900,75	<i>r</i>	Limo car service		22%	Other NY City		14%
TRA	NSPACIFIC	2,25	7,516	560,50	7	Taxi service		26%	Long Island		10%
					1	Rental Car service		7%	Westchester		3%
						Airport Bus		8%	Other NY State		3%
						AirTrain		8%	Connecticut		5%
					Transit			11%	New Jersey		24%
OAG schedules: airlines serving Region						040	G sch	edules.	Nonstop Desti	nations	
Dom	estic Passenger Service	Flights		Airline	Domesti					ights (daily)	Cities
	scheduled	r lights (	759.8	2:	1-1-0				1158.7	65	
	Commuter		524.8		,	Exclusive		Regional A	virlines	125.9	33
		Sub-Total 1	284.6	3			- , -,	3	@Sub-Total	1284.6	98
Inter	national Passenger Service			_		onal nons	ston ci	ties serve	ed.		
Scheduled: USA Flag 115.2 8			International nonstop cities served  Jet service provided								
1	Scheduled: Foreign Flag		126.1	5	~   _	Canada				71.8	7
	Commuter: USA Flag		32.4		-	ntral Amer	ica Les	ss Mexico		6.4	6
		Sub-Total	273.7	6	9 Mex	xico				12.3	6
Eroi-				· ·	Carribean and		d Berm	nuda		45.4	19
-	hter Service		40.7		Sou	uth Americ				11.6	8
	All Cargo: USA Flag	I = =	13.7		Z Tra	nsatlantic				116.4	44
	Scheduled Passenger: USA F	ag	0.7		Tra	nspacific				13.3	6
	All Cargo: Foreign Flag	. Flan	1.9		3 Sor	sively by regional airlines: Canada				1	
5	Scheduled Passenger: Foreigi <i>a</i>	n Flag <b>Sub-Total</b>	5.1 21.4	1	9		,	,	@Sub-Total	278.2	97
	<u>u</u>	Jun-i Olai	∠1.4	1			!4!a - !				195
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)		1441.1	1	9   I otal nui	mper of c	ities h	aving nor	stop services	1562.8	190
@Fo	reign Airlines(Un-duplicated	l)	149.2	6	2						